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Ce document est présenté dans la langue dans laquelle il a été fourni.

This document is presented in the language it was provided.

Committee of Adjustment
Received | Recu le

2024-05-29
May 27,2024

City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa
Committee of Adjustment Comité de dérogation

110 Centrepointe Drive, 4™ Floor
Ottawa, ON K2G 5K7

RE: 630 Montreal Road, Ottawa, ON - Minor Variance Application

To Committee of Adjustment Staff,

WSP was retained by MB Groupe Canada (MB Groupe) (“the Client”) to prepare
a planning letter in support of a Minor Variance Application for the property
municipally known as 630 Montreal Road (the “Site”) in the City of Ottawa. This
letter provides a planning rationale and professional planning opinion in
support of the application. On April 20, 2023, WSP resubmitted a Site Plan
Control application (D07-12-21-0189) on behalf of MB Groupe which was
deemed complete. The Site Plan Control application is still in progress, and is
in the final stages of approval. The requested Minor Variances will enable the
construction of a new mixed-use, nine-storey building (“the proposed
development”) on the Site.

The proposed mixed-use development is anticipated to have 56 units,
consisting of a mix of 1- and 2-bedroom rental units, and a 206.5 m? (2,222.7 ft?)
commercial area on the ground level. The development would replace the
existing one-storey building and detached garage on the site.

Should you have any questions on the contents of this letter or submitted
applications, please contact me at Nadia.De-Santi@wsp.com or 613-690-1114.

Yours truly,

yae Ko Mosmen
Nadia De Santi, MCIP, RPP GCrace Maxner, BCD
Practice Lead Planner
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1 Site Description

The site is legally described as ‘Parts of Lots 3, 4, & 5 on Registered Plan 343 City of Ottawa’ as
per the Topographic Plan of Survey completed by Farley, Smith and Denis (June 22, 2021). It
has a land area of approximately 1,034.47 m?2 (11,134.90 ft?) and is generally square in shape.
The site has approximately 32 m (104.9 ft) of frontage along Montreal Road and 33 m (108.2 ft)
frontage along Borthwick Ave (a local road running north-south).

As shown in Figure 1-1, the site is a corner lot located southeast of the intersection of
Montreal Road and Borthwick Avenue, in the Forbes neighbourhood, in Ward 13 — Rideau-
Rockcliffe in the City of Ottawa. The site is fully serviced by municipal water and sewer
infrastructure and is currently occupied by a one-storey building and a one-storey detached
garage, with existing vehicle access from Borthwick Avenue.

Figure 1-1: Site Location (geoOttawa, 2024)

The surrounding area consists of primarily low-density residential uses, with a 14-storey high-
rise building directly across from the site fronting on the north side of Montreal Road. Retail
and commercial amenities are provided north, east and west of the site along Montreal Road
and in the Maple Leaf Plaza east of the site along Montreal Road. A range of neighbourhood
parks exist in proximity to the site, including Forbes Park, and Dr. John Hopps Park, as well as
the TransCanada Trail to the northeast of the site, as shown in Figure 1-2.
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Figure 1-2: Community Context (WSP, 2024)
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The proposed development is in close proximity to transit and existing sidewalks to
encourage the use of active transportation and transit. Montreal Road provides the site with
access to St. Laurent Boulevard (running north-south) and Aviation Parkway (running north-
south) which provide access to the greater Ottawa area. There are sidewalks on both sides of
Montreal Road and Cummings Avenue.

The site is also well serviced by existing public transit, as illustrated in Figure 1-3. Near the site
there are five (5) OC Transpo bus routes:

— #7 Carleton/St. Laurent (Frequent)

— #12 St. Laurent/Blair (Frequent)

— #15 Parliament/Blair (Local)

— #20 Vanier/St. Laurent (Local)

— #27 Wateridge/St. Laurent (Local)

The #7 and #20 bus routes connect the site to St. Laurent Station, an intermodal transit
station that provides access to Ottawa’s Light Rail Transit (LRT). St. Laurent Station is also
connected to the St. Laurent Shopping Centre, a major commercial centre.
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Figure 1-3: OC Transpo Network Map (August 27, 2023)
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2 The Proposed Development

The proposed development consists of a mixed-used mid-rise, nine-storey (30.1 m) building
containing 56 residential units and a 206.5 m? (2,222.7 ft?) commercial area. The retail area will
be located on the first storey and the 56 residential units will be located on the first to ninth
storeys. The building is intended to be rental in nature and contain a mix of 1- and 2-bedroom
units, with a total building footprint of 502.5 m?(5,408.8 ft?). The site will feature a 174 m? (1,873
ft2) green rooftop terrace that would provide communal amenity area for the residents. This
has been designed to be oriented towards Montreal Road and away from the abutting low-
rise residential development. Balconies are proposed for the units, providing additional
private amenity area for the residents. The private amenity area provided by the balconies is
approximately 220 m? (2,368.06 ft?). The massing of the building has been designed with a
building height transition from the front to the rear. The 9 storeys (30.1 m) would be along
Montreal Road, and then it transitions down to 6 storeys (20 m) at the rear of the property,
which abuts the three-storey apartment buildings.

Vehicle parking would be provided by way of a two-level underground parking garage
containing 33 parking spaces (29 resident, 4 visitor). A total of 39 resident bicycle parking
spaces would be provided. Access to the parking garage is proposed as a two-way garage
ramp off of Borthwick Avenue. The building will be oriented along Montreal Road and
Borthwick Avenue. One entrance for residents will be provided from Borthwick Avenue while
two commercial entrances will be off Montreal Road. A waste receptable room is to be
located on the first storey with access from Borthwick Avenue.

The proposed development has accounted for the right-of-way of 37.5 m for Montreal Road.
This protection is illustrated on the site plan by the noted dimension of 198 M. A5m x5m
sight triangle has also been accommodated at the intersection of Montreal Road and
Borthwick Avenue.
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The site will feature a mix of landscaping, lighting and a series of internal pedestrian
pathways that provide connectivity to the surrounding road network (Montreal Road and
Borthwick Avenue).

To enable the construction of the proposed development, the following five (5) minor
variances are requested:

1. Areduced interior side yard setback of 0.32 m and 0.98 m beyond 20 metres from the
street whereas the Zoning By-law Section 185(10)(c)(ii) requires a minimum interior
side yard setback of 7.5 m from the street;

2. Areduced minimum rear yard setback of 1.697 m whereas the Zoning By-law Section
185 (10)(d) requires a minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 m;

3. A maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area up to and including 20 m from a
property line abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law Section
185(10)(j) (ii) permits a maximum height of 15 m;

4, A maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area over 20 m and up to 30 m from a
property line abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law Section
185(10)(j) (iii) permits a maximum height of 20 m; and

5. A maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area outside of 30 m from a property line
abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law Section 185(10)(j)(iv)
permits a maximum height of 15 m.

An excerpt of the Site Plan, prepared by Yves Lussier Architecture, dated March 27, 2024, is
provided in Figure 2-1 and Appendix A.

The Survey Plan, prepared by Farley, Smith and Denis June 22, 2021 is provided in Figure 2-2
and Appendix B, as well as the Draft R-Plan, prepared by Fairhall, Moffatt and Woodland
(September 7, 2021), illustrated in Figure 2-2 and in Appendix B. The Draft R-Plan has been
prepared for the road widening.

A Tree Conservation Report (“TCR") (August 11, 2021) was prepared by Mclntosh Perry, as well
as a Landscape Plan (December 13, 2023) prepared by Ruhland & Associates Ltd. and
submitted as part of the Site Plan Control (D07-12-21-0189) application process. The TCR was
prepared in accordance with the City of Ottawa's Tree Protection By- law No. 2020-340 and
outlines the condition of all existing vegetation on site, any impacts of the proposed
development on the vegetation, and the associated mitigation measures recommended to
minimize impacts and preserve conserved trees.

There are no trees existing on the site, but there are three trees on the adjacent property to
the east. One (1) tree on the adjacent property is in poor condition, and is proposed for
removal. The TCR determined that the proposed development would not have a significant
impact to trees within the study area. A total of 17 ornamental trees and small ornamental
trees are proposed to be planted along the front, corner and interior side yards. Additionally,
shrubs and perennials are proposed to be planted along the front interior and corner and
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interior yards. Planting is proposed along the southernmost parking garage wall at the rear
yard to shield it from the abutting property.

Figure 2-1: Site Plan (Excerpt) (Yves Lussier Architect, March 27, 2024)
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Figure 2-2: Survey Plan, prepared by Farley, Smith and Denis (June 22, 2021)
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Figure 2-3: Draft R-Plan for Road Widening, prepared by Fairhall, Moffatt and Woodland (September 7, 2021)
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3 Policy and Regulatory Framework

3.1 Provincial Policy Statement, 2020

The Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of provincial
interest related to land use planning and development. As a key part of Ontario’s policy-led
planning system, the PPS sets the policy foundation for regulating development and use of
land.

The PPS seeks to strike a balance between the province's economic, social and
environmental interests through the following:

— Promoting cost-effective development patterns which stimulate economic growth;
— Protecting resources for their economic use and/or environmental benefits; and

— Directing development away from areas where there is a risk to public health and safety
or of property damage.

Section 1.1 Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve Efficient and Resilient Development
and Land Use Patterns includes policies to sustain healthy, liveable, and safe communities by
promoting efficient and cost-effective development and land use patterns and standards,
accommodating an appropriate affordable and market-based range and mix of residential
types, including affordable housing, and other uses to meet long-term needs, and improving
accessibility for persons with disabilities and older persons by addressing land use barriers,
and promoting cost-effective development patterns and standards, among other
considerations.

Policy 1.1.3.1 directs that settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development.
Policy 1.1.3.2 states that land use patterns within settlement areas shall be based on densities
and a mix of land uses which:

1. ‘“efficiently use land and resources;

2. are appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service facilities
which are planned or available, and avoid the need for their unjustified and/or
uneconomical expansion; [..]"

Further, Policy 1.1.3.2 states that land use patterns within settlement areas shall be based on a
range of uses and opportunities for intensification and redevelopment in accordance with
the criteria in Policy 1.1.3.3, where this can be accommodated.

Policy 1.1.3.3 states that planning authorities shall identify appropriate locations and promote
opportunities for transit-supportive development, accommodating a significant supply and
range of housing options through intensification and redevelopment.

In addition, Policy 1.1.3.4 states that appropriate development standards should be promoted
which facilitate intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while avoiding or
mitigating risks to public health and safety.

Policy 1.4.3 directs planning authorities to provide for an appropriate range and mix of
housing options and densities to meet projected market-based and affordable housing
needs of current and future residents of the regional market area by:
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2. ‘“permitting and facilitating:

a) all forms of residential intensification, including additional residential units, and
redevelopment in accordance with policy 1.1.3.3;

3. directing the development of new housing towards location where appropriate levels
of infrastructure and public service facilities are or will be available to support current
and projected needs;

4. promoting densities for new housing which efficiently use land, resources,
infrastructure and public service facilities, and support the use of active transportation
and transit in areas where it exists or is to be developed; [..] and

6. establishing development standards for residential intensification, redevelopment
and new residential development which minimize the cost of housing and facilitate
compact form, while maintaining appropriate levels of public health and safety.”

Policy 1.8.1 provides that planning authorities shall support energy conservation and
efficiency, improved air quality, reduced greenhouse gas emissions, and preparing for the
impacts of a changing climate through land use and development patterns which:

2. promote the use of active transportation and transit [...]; and

6. promote design and orientation which maximizes energy efficiency and conservation
L.].

The proposed development is consistent with the 2020 PPS, as it represents residential
development within a settlement area that utilizes land, existing infrastructure, and
planned infrastructure efficiently. It provides for multi-unit housing which contributes to
a range and mix of housing options to meet the social, health, economic and well-being
requirements of future residents. The proposed development is transit-supportive and
promotes active transportation by locating housing in proximity to community facilities
such as service commercial (restaurants, offices, and automobile service centres), and
public uses (Monfort Hospital) while being located in proximity to public transit options.

3.2 City of Ottawa Official Plan (Adopted November 24, 2021 and approved by
MMAH with Modifications on November 4, 2022)

Ottawa City Council adopted the City of Ottawa Official Plan (*OP”) on November 24, 2021
and the OP was approved by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing on November 4,
2022 with modifications. The OP sets the vision for how the City will grow and develop to
2046.

In the OP, the site is located within the urban boundary and is part of the Inner Urban
Transect as per Schedule A — Transect Areas, as shown in Figure 3-1.

The OP states that the Inner Urban Transect includes the pre-World War Il neighbourhoods
that immediately surround the Downtown Core, and the earliest post-World War Il areas
directly adjacent to them. Generally, the older neighbourhoods reflect the urban built form
characteristics described in the OP, while the post-war neighbourhoods reflect suburban
characteristics.
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Figure 3-1: Schedule A - Transect Policy Areas (Excerpt), City of Ottawa OP (Adopted November 24, 2021
and approved by MMAH with Modifications on November 4, 2022)
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3.21 Land Use Designation

In the OP, the site is designated as Corridor - Mainstreet and is subject to the Evolving
Neighbourhood Overlay as per Schedule B2 Inner Urban Transect, as shown in Figure 3-2.
The Corridor Mainstreet designation permits a range of residential and non-residential built
forms with a higher density than the adjacent Neighbourhoods designation. Low to high rise
building heights are permitted in the Corridor Mainstreet designation. Section 13 of the OP
defines low-rise buildings as up to and including 4 storeys, and high-rise buildings 10 to 40
storeys. The OP supports the development of buildings that locate the maximum permitted
building heights and highest densities close to the Corridor (Policy 6.2.1(2)).

Section 5.6.1 of the OP contains policies on the Evolving Neighbourhood Overlay, which is

intended to provide built form direction for the urban area where intensification is
anticipated to support the creation of 15—minute neighbourhoods. Policy 5.6.1(1) states that

the intent of the Overlay is to “provide opportunities that allow the City to reach the goals of
its Growth Management Framework for intensification through the Zoning By-law, by

providing:

a) Guidance for a gradual change in character based on proximity to Hubs and Corridors;

b) Allowance for new building forms and typologies, such as missing middle housing;

Direction to built form and site design that support an evolution towards more urban

c)
built form patterns and applicable transportation mode share goals; and

d) Direction to govern the evaluation of development.”
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Figure 3-2: Schedule B2 - Outer Urban Transect (Excerpt), City of Ottawa OP (Adopted November 24,
2021 and approved by MMAH with Modifications on November 4, 2022)
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The proposed residential building with commercial space on the ground floor conforms
to the mixed-use permissions of the OP. The proposed nine-storey apartment building is
within the maximum permitted building height of 40 storeys for lands designated
Corridor-Mainstreet. The proposed nine-storey development fits within the existing
neighbourhood which consists of low-high-rise buildings. Further, the development
conforms to the Evolving Neighbourhood Overlay policies, which supports development
that promotes intensification, new building forms and typologies, and more urban built
form. The proposed development conforms to the land use policies of the Official Plan.

3.2.2 Road Classification and Rights-of-Way

As per Section 4.1.7 of the OP, the City may acquire land for rights of way or the widening of
rights of way through conditions of approval for a plan of subdivision, severance (severed and
retained parcels), site plan or a plan of condominium. Montreal Road is classified as an
Arterial Street as per Schedule C4 — Urban Road Network in the OP, illustrated in Figure 3-3.
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Figure 3-3: Schedule C4 - Urban Road Network (Excerpt), City of Ottawa OP (Adopted November 24,
2021 and approved by MMAH with Modifications on November 4, 2022)
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Schedule C16, Table 1of the OP sets forth the ROW widths that the City may require. Table 1
contains specific ROW protection requirements for arterial streets. Table 1 identifies Montreal
Road as an Arterial Street which has a ROW requirement of 37.5 m and greater at the site
location.

The OP has an existing right-of-way protection requirement of 37.5 m for Montreal Road.
A Draft R-Plan has been submitted with the application. The proposed development has
accounted for the Right-of-Way (ROW) protection and therefore conforms to the Official
Plan policies.

3.2.3 Design Priority Area

Policy 4.6.1 of the OP states that Design Priority Areas (DPAs) are identified to promote
design excellence through the development review process.

Section 2.5.1 recognizes Design Priority Areas. Development applications for lands within
Design Priority Areas are required to participate in the Urban Design Review Panel (UDRP)
where they are subject to enhanced urban design review. The site is designated as a
Corridor-Mainstreet with Design Priority Area in the OP by Schedule C7-A, as shown in
Figure 3-4.

Figure 3-4: Schedule C7-A Design Priority Areas - Urban - City of Ottawa Official Plan (Excerpt)

630 Montreal Rd.
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As part of the ongoing Site Plan Control (D07-12-21-0189) application process, the
application was presented to the Urban Design Review Panel on September 7, 2023 and
meets the requirements of this section of the OP.

3.3 City of Ottawa Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2008-250 (Consolidation
September 8, 2021)

Under the City of Ottawa Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2008-250 (Consolidation September
8, 2021), the site is zoned Arterial Mainstreet, Subzone 10 Urban Exception [2199] (AM10[2199]),
as shown in Figure 3-5.

Figure 3-5: Site Zoning (geoOttawa, 2024)
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3.3.1 AM Zone

The general purpose of the AM Zone is to:

— accommodate a broad range of uses including retail, service commercial, offices,
residential and institutional uses in mixed-use buildings or side by side in separate
buildings in areas designated Arterial Mainstreet in the Official Plan; and

— impose development standards that will promote intensification while ensuring that they
are compatible with the surrounding uses.

The AMI10 Zone generally permits a range of service, commercial, public and institutional
uses, and residential building types, including apartment buildings. Subzone 10 contains
special setback and building height requirements. Urban Exception [2199] requires that an
automobile dealership have a minimum lot area of 1,500 m=2.

Based on the Site Plan prepared by Yves Lussier Architecture (dated March 27, 2024), Table
3-1 provides a detailed compliance analysis of how the proposed development meets the
Zoning By-law provisions for the AM10[2199] Zone.
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Table 3-1: Zoning Compliance for Arterial Mainstreet, Subzone 10 Urban Exception [2199] (AM10[2199])

Zoning Provision

Minimum lot area — Sec.

185, Table 185 (a)

Minimum lot width —
Sec.

185, Table 185 (b)
Minimum front yard
setback - Sec.
185(10)(b)(i)

Minimum corner side
yard setback - Sec.
185(10)(b)(i)

Minimum frontage

along the front yard
occupied by building
walls — Sec. 185(10)(b)

Minimum frontage
along the corner side
yard occupied by
building walls — Sec.
185(10)(b)

Minimum interior side
yard setback — Sec. 185
(10)(c)

Minimum rear yard

setback -Sec. 185 (10)(d)

Minimum ground floor
height for any portion
of a building within 10

Requirement Calculation @ Compliance

(if (Yes or No)
applicable)
No minimum N/A Yes — 970.77 m?2

No minimum N/A Yes-322m
om N/A Yes-315m
om N/A Yes-1.8m

(i) Within 3.0 m of Non-residential = Frontyard Yes - 78.6%
and Mixed-use Buildings: 50% frontage (253 m/32.2m)
(Montreal
Road): 322 m
Xx50% =161m
(i) Within 3.0 m of Non-residential = Corner side Yes - 62.6%

and Mixed-use Buildings: 50%  yard frontage (20.8 m /332 m)

(Borthwick
Avenue): 33.2
m X 50% =
16.6 m
(i) First 20 metres from the street: N/A Yes-39m
3.0m
(ii) Beyond 20 metres from the N/A No - 0.32 m and
street: 7.5 m 0.98 m
()  Any building wall within 20 No -1.697 m
metres of a lot line abutting
a public street: 3.0 m
(i) All other cases: 7.5 m
(i) Ground floor height for non- N/A Yes-4.8m
residential or mixed-use building:
45m
Page 15
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Zoning Provision

metres of a front lot
line — Sec. 185 (10)(e)

ground floor facade

facing a public street of

a building located

within 4.5 metres of the
front lot line or corner

side lot line

requirements - Sec. 185

(10)(9)

Ground Floor fagade

requirements — Sec.
185(h)

Maximum building
height — Sec.185(10)(j)

3.3.2 Amenity Areas

Calculation
(if
applicable)

Requirement

(i) Minimum building height is 7.5
metres and must contain at least
two storeys

Residential use building: one active N/A

entrance

Minimum of 50% of the surface area N/A
of the ground floor facade,
measured from the average grade
up to a height of 45 m, facing a
public street must be comprised of
transparent glazing and active
customer or resident entrance
access doors
Beyond 20 N/A N/A
metres from the

street: 7.5 m

(i) in any area 20m N/A
over 20 metres
and up to 30
metres from a
property line
abutting a R4
zone

(iv) in any area: a. 15m N/A
Outside of the

areas identified in

(i) through (iii)

Compliance
(Yes or No)

Yes—-30.1m,9
storeys

Yes - A
residential
access is
proposed off of
Borthwick Ave

Yes — 57.9% of

the surface area

of the ground
floor facade is
glazed.

No -30.1 m

No -30.1 m

No - 30.1 m

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for the required amenity area, as set out in

Table 3-2.
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Table 3-2: Provisions for Required Amenity Areas

Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance (Yes
(if or No)
applicable)
Minimum required Total Amenity Area: Total Yes - Total

amenity area: Mixed Use Amenity | Amenity Area: 394

6m?per dwelling unit, and 10% of

Building, with 9 or more Area: 56 m? (Private: 220 m?
) ) the gross floor area of each )
dwelling units or . . units x 6 m?  + Communal: 174
i i rooming unit. )
rooming units — Sec. 137, per dwelling m?)
Table 137(5) unit = 336
an

Private Amenity
(balconies) = 56
units =220 m?

Communal
Amenity (Rooftop
Terrace) =174 m?

Communal Amenity Area: Communal
o . ) Amenity
A minimum of SOA).of therequired ... 509 x Yes - 174 m?
total amenity area 236 M2 =168
n12

Layout of Amenity Area:

Aggregated into areas up to 54m?,
and where more than one Yes —174 m?
aggregated area is provided, at N/A
least one must be a minimum of
54 m?

3.3.3 Provisions for Permitted Projections Above Height Limit / into Required Yards

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for permitted projections above the height limit and
permitted projections into required yards, as set out in Table 3-3.
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Table 3-3: Provisions for Permitted Projections Above Height Limit / into Required Yards

Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance

(if applicable) (Yes or No)

Permitted projections = Except in the case of buildings or

N/A Yes-3.8m
above the height limit —  structures located within the area mechanical
Sec. 64 shown on Schedules 11 to 88 penthouse

(Central Area Height Schedules),
the maximum height limits do not
apply to the structures listed
below or to any other similar
structures that may require a
height in excess of maximum
height limits in order to serve their
intended purpose, unless
otherwise specified in the by-law
and provided these structures are
erected only to such height or area
as is necessary to accomplish the
purpose they are to serve and that
is necessary to operate effectively
and safely:

with elevator

e Mechanical and service
equipment penthouse,
elevator or stairway
penthouse

e landscaped areas, roof-top

gardens and terraces and
associated safety guards
and access structures;
pursuant to Table 55, Row
(8)

3.3.4 Parking Provisions

The Zoning By-law contains provisions for parking, as set out in Table 3-4. The site is within
Area X on Zoning By-law Schedule 1A, illustrated in Figure 3-6.
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Figure 3-6: Areas for Minimum Parking Space Requirements, City of Ottawa Zoning By-law (geoOttawa,

2024)

Schedule 1A: Areas for Mini
Schedule 1A Areas

[7] Area B: Outer Urban, Inner Suburban

E] Area C: Suburban

[ Area D: Rural

[7] Area X: Inner Urban Area

W 2rea Z: Near Major LRT Stations

Parking Requi its

Table 3-4: Parking and Loading Space Provisions

630 Montreal Rd.

Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance
(if applicable) (Yes or No)
Minimum parking space rate 0.5 per dwelling unit 56 units minus | Yes — 33 spaces
for Area X — Sec. 101, Table 107, 12 units = 44 total (29
Row R12: Dwelling, mid-high- = No parking spaces units resident parking
rise apartment required for the first 12 spaces)
units — Sec. 101(4)(b) 44 units x 0.5 =
22 parking
spaces

Minimum visitor parking
space rate for Area X,
apartment dwelling low or
mid-high-rise apartment -
Sec. 102, Table 102 (ii)

No visitor parking required for
the first 12 units on a lot within
areas X, Y, Zand B - Sec. 102(2)

0.1 per dwelling unit

No visitor parking spaces
required for the first 12
units — Sec. 102(2)

56 units minus

no parking for

first 12 spaces =
44 units

44 X 0] = 4.4 (4)
spaces

Yes — 4 visitor
spaces

Minimum parking space rate
for Area X — Sec. 101(4)(d)

Where a non-residential
use is located partly or
entirely on the ground

floor or in the basement:

GFA for ground
floor
commercial use:

Yes — O spaces
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Zoning Provision

Dimension
requirements for
a motor vehicle
parking space -
Sec. 106(1)

Maximum
number of
reduced size
motor vehicle
parking spaces -
Sec. 106(3)

Minimum barrier-
free parking
spaces — Sec.
11(2), Ottawa
Traffic and
Parking By-law
2017-301

Minimum number of bicycle
parking spaces for apartment

Requirement Calculation

Compliance

(if applicable) (Yes or No)
(iii) in the case of any 206.5 m? no
other non-residential use spaces required.
with a gross floor area of
500 m? or less, no off-
street motor vehicle
parking is required to be
provided.
(@) Width = Minimum width of 2.6 m; N/A Yes-26m
maximum width of 3.1 m
(b) Length Minimum length of 5.2 m N/A Yes—-53m
(@) up to 50% of the required and 28 parking Yes

provided parking spaces may be  spacesx 0.5=12
reduced to a minimum width of 2.4 | parking spaces
metres and a minimum length of 4.6
metres provided that any such space:
(a) Is visibly identified as being for a
compact car (b) Is not a visitor
parking space required under Section
102
(c) Is not abutting or near a wall,
column or similar surface that
obstructs the opening of the doors of
a parked vehicle or limits access to a
parking space, in which case the
minimum width is 2.6 metres.
Capacity of Public Parking Area: 1-19
spaces — 0 spaces

N/A Yes - O spaces

0.50 per dwelling unit 56 units x 0.50 = Yes - 39 bicycle

building, mid-rise — Sec. 111(2),

Table TMTA(b)(i)
Minimum bicycle
parking space
dimensions — Sec.
111, Table 111B

Maximum number of bicycle
parking spaces in the
landscaped area — Sec. 111(7)

28 spaces parking spaces
(a) Width: 0.6 m N/A Yes-0.6m
Horizontal Length: 1.8 m Yes-18m
50% of the required 28 spaces x 50%  Yes - 4 spaces
bicycle parking spaces or =14 spaces

15 spaces, whichever is
greater
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Zoning Provision Requirement Calculation Compliance
(if applicable) (Yes or No)

Minimum bicycle parking A bicycle parking space N/A Yes
space dimensions — Sec. 111(9) must have access from an

aisle having a minimum

width of 1.5 m.
Minimum width of driveway 6.0 m for a double traffic N/A Yes-6.09 m
providing access to a parking lane
lot — Sec. 107(1)(a)
Maximum width of driveway 6.7m N/A Yes-6.09 m
double traffic lane that leads
to 20 or more parking spaces —
Sec. 107 (aa)(ii)
Aisle and Driveway Provisions A driveway providing N/A Yes — minimum
—Sec. 107(1)(a) access to a parking lot or width of 6.08 m
parking garage must have
a minimum width of:
(iii) in the case of a
parking garage, 6.0 m for
a double traffic lane.
Minimum Number of Vehicle @ (c) For a Retail store with N/A Yes — O spaces
Loading Spaces Required - an area less than 999 m% 0
sec. 113, Table 113A (e) Residential uses: None

required

4  Summary of Minor Variances Required

The proposed development complies with the general intent of the Zoning By-law. Five (5)
minor variances are required to enable the proposed development to comply with the
Zoning By-law:

1.

A reduced interior side yard setback of 0.32 m and 0.98 m beyond 20 metres from the
street whereas the Zoning By-law Section 185(10)(c)(ii) requires a minimum interior
side yard setback of 7.5 m;

A reduced minimum rear yard setback of 1.697 m whereas the Zoning By-law Section
185 (10)(d) requires a minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 m;

An increased maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area up to and including 20
m from a property line abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law
Section 185(10)(j)(ii) permits a maximum height of 15 m;

An increased maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area over 20 m and up to 30
m from a property line abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law
Section 185(10)(j)(iii) permits a maximum height of 20 m; and

Page 21
630 Montreal Road —Minor Variance Application



\\\I)

5. Anincreased maximum building height of 30.1 m in any area outside of 30 m from a
property line abutting a R4 residential zone, whereas the Zoning By-law Section
185(10)(j)(iv) permits a maximum height of 15 m.

Rationale for Proposed Minor Variance

In our professional planning opinion, the proposed variances satisfy the four tests under
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, which states that the variances are (1) to be minor in nature;
(2) desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land; (3) maintain the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-laws; and, (4) keeping the general intent and purpose of
the Official Plan. The following outlines how the requested variances meet the four tests.

(i)  Arethe variances minor?

The requested variances to permit a reduction in the interior side yard, and rear yard
setbacks, and an increase to the building height are to accommodate the new building
footprint of the proposed nine-storey mixed-use building. The proposed variances would
enable the development to maximize the use of the site given its irregular shape, and
provide housing units and commercial floor space. The proposed development would
positivity impact the neighbourhood as it is currently an underused site on an Arterial
Mainstreet. The variances would not result in undue adverse impacts on the overall
appearance and function of the site or neighbourhood.

The requested variances to reduce the interior and rear yard setbacks are required to due to
the irregular shape of the site. The interior side yard abuts another AM zoned property, which
contains an office and detached garage. The requested variance to reduce the rear yard
setback is to accommodate a concrete wall which is part of the ramp leading to the
underground parking garage. The reduced rear yard setback is minor in nature and would
not impact the abutting property to the rear as landscaping is provided along the parking
garage wall to shield it from the rear property and act as a landscaped buffer.

The requested variance to increase the maximum building height is required to
accommodate the proposed development which aims to provide residential intensification
and commercial development in an urban area, along Montreal Road which is an arterial
street, as designated Corridor-Mainstreet as per the Official Plan. The increase in height will
not result in undue adverse impacts to the surrounding low-rise neighbourhood. This area
along Montreal Road is a prime location for this type of development, contributing to the
overall mix of uses in the community. Furthermore, there is similar development in the area,
such as the high-rise, 14-storey building directly across the street along Montreal Road.
Further, the new mixed-use building being proposed would improve the overall appearance
of the street and neighbourhood. The variances being sought do not result in an undesirable
or incompatible development for the area.

(ii)  Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in
question?

The variances are desirable and appropriate for the development of the site because they
would enable the development of a new mixed-use dwelling consisting of 56 residential
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units, and commercial space in an urban area zoned Arterial Mainstreet. The proposed
development would utilize the irregular-shaped lot effectively by providing underground
parking to maximize the building for residential and commercial uses.

The requested variances to reduce the interior and rear yard setbacks is appropriate for the
site given its irregular shape. The reduction to the interior side yard setback would not
impact the abutting AM zoned property as the building closest to the interior lot line is a
detached garage. The interior side yard will include additional landscaping including shrubs
and perennials. The requested variance to reduce the rear yard setback is to accommodate a
concrete wall for the parking garage ramp. The reduced rear yard setback would not
negatively impact the abutting R4 Zone as the parking garage wall is sheltered from the
abutting rear yard by a landscape buffer consisting of shrubs.

The requested variances to increase the height of the development would be appropriate for
the lands as it will enable the development of a high-density mixed-use building in a key
intensification site. Additionally, this development will be located among many buildings in
the vicinity which are also mid-or high-rise, including a 14-storey building located directly
across the site on the north side of Montreal Road. As noted in the image below from the
“Summary of Design” report submitted by Yves Lussier Architect for the UDRP. There are
buildings ranging from 9 to 29-storeys, within 1 km of the site.

630 Montreal
Road

Page 23
630 Montreal Road —Minor Variance Application



\\\I)

(iii) Does the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The intended use of the site and form of the proposed new mixed-use building complies
with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. The site is zoned Arterial
Mainstreet, Subzone 10 Urban Exception [2199] (AM10[2199]). The general intent of the AM
Zone is to accommodate a broad range of uses including retail, service commmercial, offices,
residential and institutional uses in mixed-use buildings, and regulate developments that
promote intensification while ensuring that they are compatible with the surrounding uses.
The proposed variances support intensification by permitting a development that provides
56 additional residential units as well as offers commercial space on the ground level, while
still ensuring the development is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.

The proposed development complies with the majority of the applicable provisions of the
AMTI0[2199] Zone. The proposed development has been designed to reflect a compatible built
form that fits in with both Montreal Road and Borthwick Avenue with a transparent building
corner providing to provide a smooth transition between the commercial nature of Montreal
Road and residential of Borthwick Avenue. The requested variance to reduce the interior and
rear yard setbacks will allow for the development to maximize the use of site, as previously
discussed, and provide space for commercial and residential uses.

The proposed variance to increase the height of the building complies with the AM Zone
which in intended to promote intensification and mixed-use developments that are
compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. Further, these variances would maintain
the existing land use patterns and character of the neighbourhood as intended by the
Zoning By-law.

(iv) Does the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?

The proposed development is designated as Corridor - Mainstreet, where high density
residential and non-residential built forms that include high rise building heights ranging
from 10 to 40 storeys are supported through Official Plan policies. The development of a new
nine-storey mixed-use building conforms with the OP policies as it constitutes as a mid-rise
development within the Corridor — Mainstreet. The proposed development is compatible
with the existing neighbourhood, which includes a mix of residential and commercial
developments ranging from low-, high-rise buildings. The site is subject to the Evolving
Neighbour Overlay which supports development that promotes intensification, new building
forms and typologies, and more urban built form. The variances being requested support the
City’s goals of increasing housing options while maintaining the character of the surrounding
neighbourhoods in terms of land use, and design of the built form.

The proposed development meets the four (4) tests of a Minor Variance under the
Planning Act.
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5 Summary of Opinion

It is the professional opinion of WSP that the proposed development at 630 Montreal Road,
which requires five (5) minor variances to permit the proposed development of a new nine-
storey apartment building represents good land use planning and is appropriate for the site,
based on the following reasons:

— The proposed development supports and is consistent with the Provincial Policy
Statement 2020.

— The proposed development is permitted in the applicable land use designations and
conforms to the policies of the Official Plan.

— The proposed development complies with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
By-law; and

— The proposed development meets the four (4) tests for Minor Variance under the
Planning Act.

In conclusion, the Minor Variance approval being sought to support the proposed
development at 630 Montreal Road represents good land use planning and is in the public
interest.

Should you have any further questions or require additional information regarding the
content of this memo, please feel free to contact me at 613-690-1114 or Nadia.De-
Santi@wsp.com.

Yours truly,
Nadia De Santi, MCIP, RPP Grace Maxner, BCD
Practice Lead Planner
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